SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P20-0105

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE
FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting approval of a Special Exception Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1303, to grant approval of a Special

Exception Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Special Exception Variance on property owned by
Bobby S. Ward and Lisa Ward submitted on May 19, 2020.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration of
an application requesting Special Exception Variance approval submitted by Bobby S. Ward and Lisa Ward on May 19,
2020, regarding a +0.75-acre tract of land located north of Mars Hill Road and south of Fieldstone Road in the 1331"
G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (tax parcel no. C-01E-035), the Board of Commaissioners of Oconee County does hereby
grant the following:

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Special Exception Variance approval for the property described above and also
described in the attached Exhibit “A” 1s hereby granted to reduce the rear setback for an accessory structure and to allow an
accessory building exceeding 1,000 square feet of gross floor area.

Said Special Exception Variance 1s subject to the following conditions: as set forth 1n “Exhibit A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2.  Severability. It 1s intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be held
invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take efftect this date.

Said Special Exception Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commaissioners and a
Public Hearing was duly held by the same at its regular meeting on August 4, 2020.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 4" day of August, 2020.
OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY: 14 W

John,Daniell, C ;f/ man

ATES | “IVIgR hOmaS, ember
Ka Hayes_, * / Chidck HOI"[Ol’lj Member

Clerk,-Board of Commuissioners

Vacant, Member

"74{ ¢,£V # ] égfﬂ/
Mark

Saxon, Member
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NARRATIVE

Oconee County Special Condition Variance Request

We are petitioning the Oconee County Board of commissioners to grant
a variance due to the special conditions of the property in which we
intend to build a shop / storage building.

The site we have chosen is the only site on the property that is not
subject to flooding during heavy rain.

The proposed position of the structure site has been chosen with care.
A pair of Red-tailed hawks have taken up permanent residence in an
oak tree on the property and claimed it as their nesting site.

With the variance the proposed site location the nesting tree would not
be in the construction area and would not be disturbed during the
construction of this project.

As stated this area is preserved for the Hawk family and many other
birds and wildlife in this area.

We are asking for the variance to include a 10 foot setback on the rear
line instead of the 40 foot as this will allow the building to be
positioned in-between the property line and oak tree that the Red
Tailed Hawk are nesting in.

The site chosen will be 10 foot from the sideline and 10 foot from the
back line of the property.

We are also requesting a variance on the square footage of building
that is being proposed. Requesting a 30’ x 40’ building to be placed in
the North West corner of this % acre lot.
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Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE CASE #: P20-0105
DATE: July 21, 2020

STAFF REPORT BY: Grace Tuschak, Senior Planner
Monica Sagastizado, Planner

APPLICANT NAME: Bobby S. Ward and Lisa Ward

PROPERTY OWNER: Bobby S. Ward and Lisa Ward o D S

L= ',\,;m'w.uRu___ o

LOCATION: 2920 Mars Hill Road 1 | -

Id - — J II _.
PARCEL SIZE: +0.75 acres T8 Y
o | | | “-C.'h
8 | £
EXISTING ZONING: R-1 (Single-Family Residential) w _E I ____I,g?_—-
. : — e T O B e T X
EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family residential - S — :

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance

REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner is requesting a special exception variance from UDC Section
410.01.c.2 and Section 347.02.a to reduce the rear setback from 40 feet to10 feet for placement of a 1200-square foot
shop/storage building as shown on associated concept plan and representative images.

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: August 4, 2020

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Narrative
Plat
Representative Images
Aerial Imagery
Zoning Map
Future Development Map
Concept Plan
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY
e The subject property was rezoned from AG (Agricultural District) to R-1 (Single Family Residential District)
on 12/04/1984 for the construction of the Fieldstone subdivision
e Asingle family home was built on the property in 1986

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION
e  The owner is requesting relief from Section 410.01.c.2 and Section 347.02.a of the Unified Development
Code:

0 Section 410.01.c.2 — Minimum Setbacks; accessory buildings and structures

Accessory buildings having a floor area greater than 144 square feet must comply with the
same setbacks as required for principal buildings in each zoning district; provided that no
such accessory building may be located in the front yard of a lot unless the lot itself is 3 acres
or more in size.

0 Section 347.02.a - Size Limitations; Provisions relating to all accessory uses
Any accessory building to a residence in a residential zoning district that exceeds 1,000
square feet of gross floor area must have special exception variance approval by the Board of
Commissioners as to the location, architectural design, and size prior to commencing
construction.

e The owner is proposing to reduce the rear setback from 40 feet t010 feet for placement of a 1200-square foot
shop/storage building as shown on associated concept plan and representative images.

PUBLIC FACILITIES
e County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by the present request

ENVIRONMENTAL
e No 100-year floodplain, state waters or jurisdictional wetland areas are known to exist on the site

STAFF ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an
occurrence of any of the following:

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:
No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present request
should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good.

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:
The surrounding area is primarily single-family residential and staff holds that the proposed accessory building
size and location should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the
immediate vicinity.

¢. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood:

Staff holds that it is unlikely that the requested building size and location would significantly impair property
values in the surrounding area.

Special Exception Variance no. P20-0105 Staff Report, Bobby S. and Lisa Ward Page 2 of 3



d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:
The intent of UDC Section 410.01.c.2 and 347.02.a is to ensure adequate separation of buildings from adjoining
properties and appropriate scale of builidngs in residential areas in order to promote public safety, maintain
privacy, and encourage orderly and aesthetically pleasing development. Staff holds that the proposed building
size and location should not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request meets all
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance and staff recommends the special exception
variance be approved as submitted.

Special Exception Variance no. P20-0105 Staff Report, Bobby S. and Lisa Ward Page 3 of 3



OCONEE COUNTY APPEAL APPLICATION’

Type of Appeal Submitted:
Q Hardship Variance [ Appeal of Administrative Decision 1 Flood Damage Prevention Variance
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U Property Owner's Authorization (if applicable) Tece é wuce -H\r\ e recc 5
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o
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Oconee County Special Condition Variance Request

We are petitioning the Oconee County Board of commissioners to grant
a variance due to the special conditions of the property in which we
intend to build a shop / storage building.

The site we have chosen is the only site on the property that is not
subject to flooding during heavy rain.

The proposed position of the structure site has been chosen with care.
A pair of Red-tailed hawks have taken up permanent residence in an
oak tree on the property and claimed it as their nesting site.

With the variance the proposed site location the nesting tree would not
be in the construction area and would not be disturbed during the
construction of this project.

As stated this area is preserved for the Hawk family and many other
birds and wildlife in this area.

We are asking for the variance to include a 10 foot setback on the rear
line instead of the 40 foot as this will allow the building to be
positioned in-between the property line and oak tree that the Red
Tailed Hawk are nesting in.

The site chosen will be 10 foot from the sideline and 10 foot from the
back line of the property.

We are also requesting a variance on the square footage of building
that is being proposed. Requesting a 30’ x 40’ building to be placed in
the North West corner of this % acre lot.

MAY 19 2020 L

By
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Planning Department

This map is representative of current county zoning
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Special Exception Variance Concept Plan
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